• Under the previous Dynamic Volatility Adjustment (DVA) model, Aegon NL’s Solvency II ratio would be an
estimated 10-15%-points higher, as this model used to address part of the credit spread basis risk

• Other market movements, including lower interest rates had no material impact

15

Dutch mortgage spreads widened to historically high levels
Dutch mortgage spreads

• In 1H 2019, mortgage spreads increased to 171bps as a

result of a strong decrease in the risk-free interest rates

which has not yet been reflected in commercial tariffs

• Mortgages continue to be an attractive asset class.

Mortgage spread widening does not reflect deterioration

of credit quality, and is therefore expected to translate

into higher future capital generation

• Consumer prices expected to come down to reflect

lower interest rates given competitive dynamics, which

would reduce mortgage spread

• Return of mortgage spreads to long-term average would

bring Aegon NL back to target range assuming an

unchanged EIOPA VA of 9bps

Average

spread of

125bps

+46bps over

historical

average

(in basis points)

0

50

100

150

200

250

Dec-16 Jun-17 Dec-17 Jun-18 Dec-18 Jun-19

New business mortgage rate Blended swap rate

Source: Company data

16

Scenario Group US NL UK

Equity markets +25% +13% +35% +4% -4%

Equity markets -25% -14% -25% -8% -3%

Interest rates +50 bps +6% +7% +6% +2%

Interest rates -50 bps -8% -13% -4% -1%

Credit spreads* +50 bps +5% +4% +11% +5%

Credit spreads* -50 bps -7% -3% -11% -8%

Government spreads +50 bps -4% +0% -7% -5%

Government spreads -50 bps +6% +0% +13% +5%

US credit defaults* ~200 bps -21% -41% n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -5% n/a -13% n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +5% n/a +13% n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps +3% n/a +8% n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps -3% n/a -8% n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -2% n/a -4% n/a

Longevity +5% -7% -3% -12% -3%

1H 2018 Results

Well-managed capital sensitivities

*   Credit spreads excluding government bonds
   Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration
* Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%

Solvency II sensitivities

(in percentage points, 1H 2019)

17

UEBT
1H18

US Retirement Plans and VA

Rest of Americas

Strengthening USD

AAM

Other

UEBT
1H19

Lower underlying earnings mainly driven by Retirement
Plans and Variable Annuities in US and AAM
Underlying earnings before tax

(in EUR million)

• Retirement Plans and Variable Annuities in US
reported lower fee income from lower average